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Date October 11, 2023 

Name 1710239 Ontario Corp. o/a C2C Interiors Inc. & Gary Poon 

Licensure 
Status at Time 
of Incident 

Unlicensed  

Administrative 
Action 

Conviction   

Location Oshawa 

Regulation 
Description 

1710239 Ontario Corp., o/a C2C Interiors Inc. 
 
1. Operated an electrical contracting business without being the 

holder of an electrical contractor license, contrary to section 
3 of O. Reg. 570/05, and did thereby commit an offence 
contrary to section 113.20(1)(d) of the Electricity Act, 1998. 
 
C2C Interiors Inc. was sentenced to a fine of $3,500. 
 

2. Failed to file with ESA a Notification of Work for an electrical 
installation as required by Rule 2-004(1) of the Ontario 
Electrical Safety Code, adopted by reference in O. Reg. 
164/99, as amended, and did thereby commit an offence 
contrary to section 113.20(1)(a) of the Electricity Act, 1998. 
 
C2C Interiors Inc. was sentenced to a fine of $1,500. 

 Gary Poon 
 
1. Being an Officer and Director, failed to prevent C2C from 

operating an electrical contracting business without being the 
holder of an electrical contractor license, contrary to s.3 of O. 
Reg. 570/05, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to 
section 113.20(3) of the Electricity Act, 1998. 
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Gary Poon was fined $3,000. 
 

2. Being an Officer and Director, failed to take all reasonable 
care to prevent C2C from failing to file with the ESA a 
notification of work performed on an electrical installation, 
contrary to Rule 2-004(1) of the 2018 Ontario Electrical 
Safety Code, which was adopted by reference in O. Reg. 
164/99, and did thereby commit an offence contrary to 
section 113.20(3) of the Electricity Act, 1998. 
 
Gary Poon received a suspended sentence. 
 
Gary Poon was also placed on probation for a period of two 
(2) years. 

Description of 
Contravention 

In July 2020, Gary Poon on behalf of C2C Interiors Inc., 
contracted with the owner of a commercial property in Oshawa 
for the renovation of the property. The renovation included 
extensive electrical work, including running of wires, installation 
of junction boxes and receptacles, pot lights, and other light 
fixtures. 
 
Renovations began in August 2020 and lasted approximately 2 
months.  The renovation, including the electrical work, cost 
$100,000. 

Additional 
Information  
(if necessary) 

C2C had a previous conviction from 2011 for conducting 
electrical work on a hotel in Barrie while unlicensed.  
The probation order in this matter had the added condition that 
he not contravene the Electricity Act, 1998, its Regulations, or 
the OESC. 

 


